

Court No. - 91

Case :- CRIMINAL REVISION No. - 3897 of 2024

Revisionist :- Abhishek Sharma

Opposite Party :- State Of U.P. And 2 Others

Counsel for Revisionist :- Bhuvnesh Kumar Singh

Counsel for Opposite Party :- G.A.

Hon'ble Madan Pal Singh,J.

1. On the matter being taken up, Mr. Bhuvnesh Kumar Singh, learned counsel for the revisionist and learned A.G.A. for the State are present.

2. Office report dated 22nd July, 2025 records that learned counsel for the revisionist has yet not provided the correct address of opposite party nos. 2 and 3.

3. In reply, learned counsel for the revisionist states that in the present criminal revision, at the best of his knowledge, the revisionist has mentioned two addresses of opposite party nos. 2 and 3, which are:

(1) 9C, Street No. 3, Friday Market, Chanchal Park, Satyam Vihar, Najagarh Road, Nagloi, New Delhi, and

(2) Mohalla-Ram Nagar, Police Station-Friend's Colony, District-Etawah.

4. Under such circumstances, office is directed to issue fresh notice to opposite party nos. 2 and 3 fixing 22nd September, 2025 as the date through the concerned Chief Judicial Magistrate, New Delhi and the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Etawah.

5. Steps be taken within a week.

6. All the opposite parties may file counter affidavit by the next date fixed.

7. List on 22nd September, 2025 as fresh.

8. Till the next date of listing, effect and operation of the judgment and order passed by the Principal Judge, Family Court, Etawah in Case No. 448 of 2022 (Smt. Yogita & Another Vs. Abhishek Sharma) under Section 125 Cr.P.C., Police Station-Friend's Colony, District-Etawah shall be kept in abeyance provided the revisionist shall pay Rs. 5,000/- per month to opposite party no.2 and Rs. 2,500/- per month to opposite party no.3 regularly.

(Madan Pal Singh, J.)

Order Date :- 18.8.2025

Sushil/-